

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT)	
COALITION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 20-2074 (BAH)
v.)	
)	
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION)	
BUREAU,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Adam R. Pulver (D.C. Bar No. 1020475)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Allison M. Zieve (D.C. Bar No. 424786)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

May 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. CFPB’s 2020 Rule does not reflect reasoned decisionmaking..... 2

 A. CFPB’s assessment of the benefits of the 2020 Rule was seriously flawed..... 3

 1. CFPB’s reliance on vastly overstated benefits of the closed-end threshold increase renders that provision arbitrary and capricious..... 3

 a. An agency cannot rely on a *post hoc*, mid-litigation “correction” to justify a rule. 4

 b. CFPB has not established that its error was harmless..... 7

 2. CFPB’s projection of savings from the 2020 Rule failed to adequately consider several relevant factors and respond to comments. 10

 a. Closed-End Threshold 10

 i. CFPB did not adequately address the impact of overlapping statutory regulatory requirements. 11

 ii. CFPB’s failure to address the fact that per-institution cost savings would be relatively small was arbitrary. 13

 b. Open-End Threshold..... 15

 B. CFPB’s dismissal of the harms of the 2020 Rule was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law. 17

 1. CFPB did not meaningfully consider non-quantifiable costs to consumers. 18

 2. CFPB’s conclusions about the insignificance of data losses were arbitrary and capricious. 20

 a. CFPB’s conclusion that a loss of 20% of data in 1200 census tracts was not meaningful was unreasonable and an unacknowledged, unexplained reversal of position. 21

 b. CFPB failed to adequately consider the disproportionate nature of the data loss..... 22

II. CFPB’s invocation of its “exception” authority was arbitrary and capricious, and its action exceeded the scope of that authority. 24

 A. Exempting institutions from compliance with HMDA does not “facilitate compliance” with HMDA. 25

 B. The exception authority does not allow CFPB to exempt broad categories of lenders based on loan volume or its assessment of burden. 28

1. CFPB did not except transactions; it exempted institutions.	29
2. The power to “except” does not include the power to eviscerate.	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	27, 31
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	27
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	6
<i>Center for Automobile Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3, 14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Chestnut Hill Benevolent Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24
<i>Cigar Ass’n of America v. FDA</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2020).....	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	26

Consumers Union of U.S. v. Federal Reserve Board,
938 F.2d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....30, 31

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos,
365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019).....3, 10

CTS Corp. v. EPA,
759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....16

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....5, 7

Duncan v. Walker,
522 U.S. 167 (2001).....27

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)14

Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....8

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....21, 22

Getty v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....18

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Kempthorne,
577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....4

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....20

Guindon v. Pritzker,
31 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2014).....4

Hermes Consolidated, LLC v. EPA,
787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

Investment Company Institute v. CFTC,
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir 2013).....3

Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Energy,
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....31, 32

Manin v. National Transportation Safety Board,
627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8, 13

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission,
499 U.S. 144 (1991).....9

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....28

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc.
v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....13, 14, 21

Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....28

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....22

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....4

New Lifecare Hospitals of Chester County LLC v. Azar,
417 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2019).....12

New York Stock Exchange LLC v. SEC,
962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....28

Northwest Immigrants Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,
Civ. No. 19-3283 (RDM), 2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020).....16, 22

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....16

Olivares v. TSA,
819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

*Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc.
v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration*,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....16

PAM Squared at Texarkana, LLC v. Azar,
436 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2020).....8

PDK Laboratories Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....8, 9

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....5, 6

Public Citizen v. FTC,
869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....25

Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016).....4

Rodway v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....5

Securities Industry & Financial Markets Ass’n v. CFTC,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....3, 10, 19

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....5, 6, 7, 9

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....6

St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States,
368 U.S. 208 (1961).....7

Texas Municipal Power Agency v. EPA,
89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12, 13

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....27

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....21, 22

Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA,
236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....5, 7, 8

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC,
489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC,
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)5

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

12 U.S.C. § 2802(2)29

12 U.S.C. § 2802(3)29

12 U.S.C. § 2802(5)29

12 U.S.C. § 2803(a)24

12 U.S.C. § 2803(a)(1).....29

12 U.S.C. § 2803(g)24, 29

12 U.S.C. § 2803(i)24, 29, 30

12 U.S.C. § 2804(a)25, 27, 28, 29

12 U.S.C. § 2805.....30

12 U.S.C. § 2808(a)30

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1)25

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A)(i)18

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A)(ii).....23

Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 115-174, 132
Stat. 1296 (2018)24, 30

Home Mortgage Disclosure Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-200, 89 Stat. 1124 (1975)30

Administrative Materials

CFPB, Final Rule, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C),
85 Fed. Reg. 28364 (May 12, 2020) *passim*

CFPB, Notice, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C); Correction of Supplementary Information, 85 Fed. Reg. 69119 (Nov. 2, 2020)7

CFPB, Final rule; official interpretations; Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C), 80 Fed. Reg. 66128 (Oct. 28, 2015)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Joshua Revesz, *Voluntary Remands: A Critical Reassessment*, 70 Admin. L. Rev. 361 (2018).....6
